




Northern Arizona Council of Governments
119 EAST ASPEN AVENUE • FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA 86001-5222
(928) 774-1895 • FAX (928) 773-1135 • E-MAIL: nacog@nacog.org

KENNETH J. SWEET
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

July 12, 2010

Mr. James Zumpf
ADOT Multimodal Planning Division
206 South 17th Aye, MD 330B
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Re: NACOG Region TIP Amendments

Dear Mr)1:

The NACOG Regional Council unanimously approved several amendments to the NACOG
Regional Transportation Improvement Program on June 24, 2010. Below is a summary of
the changes:

• Yavapai County — Pioneer Parkway project length decreased to 2.2 miles.
a Town of Clarkdale — STP funds increased by $345,000 from STP funds re-allocated

from Yavapai County’s ARRA/STP funded Cornville Road project
• City of Show Low — Remaining STP balance from city’s ARRA/STP funded Penrod

Road project was re-programmed for a new project on Whipple Road.
• City of Page — STP funding was reprogrammed from Coppermine Road to South

Navajo Drive.

In order to allow these local agencies to begin development of their respective projects,
NACOG is requesting that the State Transportation Improvement Program be amended to
include these projects. Details are included in the attached NACOG Regional Transportation
Improvement Program.

If you have any questions regarding this amendment, please contact me.

Chris Fetzer
Planning Director

Attachment

FOR TTY ACCESS, CALL THE ARIZONA RELAY SERVICE AT 1-800-367-8939 AND ASK FOR NACOG AT 928-774-1895



Northern Arizona Council of Governments
FY 2010-2014

TIP 
Year

Project
Sponsor

Project Name/
Location

Leng Type of Improvement, 
Type of Work, Equipment, 

Structure, etc.

Functional 
Classification

Before After Fed Aid 
Type

Federal
Funds

Local 
Match

TOTAL

2010 City of St. Johns 7th South 0.85 2" overlay; CG&S; lighting Major Collector 2 2 STP $794,000 $47,994 $841,994
2010 Coconino County Lake Mary Rd 4 Guard rail placement Major Collector 2 2 STP $364,500 $22,032 $386,532
2010 City of Show Low Whipple Road 0.3 Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $653,225 $39,484 $692,709
2010 Yavapai County Cornville Road 2.9 Overlay Major Collector 2 2 STP $845,000 $51,076 $896,076
2010 NACOG LTAP Funding n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000 $0 $12,000
2011 City of St. Johns 13th West & 4th North 1.38 CG&S, lighting, storm drains Major Collector 2 2 STP $1,050,000 $63,468 $1,113,468
2011 City of Williams Morse Ave Extension 0.5 New construction Unclassified 0 2 STP $365,000 $22,063 $387,063
2011 City of Page South Navajo Dr 0.4 Mill & overlay Urban Collector 2 2 STP $730,000 $44,125 $774,125
2011 Town of Clarkdale Main Street at Broadway 0.2 Intersection Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $1,190,000 $71,930 $1,261,930
2011 Yavapai County Pioneer Parkway 2.2 Overlay Minor Arterial 4 4 STP $1,250,000 $75,557 $1,325,557
2011 NACOG LTAP Funding n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000 $0 $12,000
2012 Town of Eagar Butler Street 2 4" cold mix overlay Minor Collector 2 2 STP $525,250 $31,749 $556,999
2012 Town of Springerville Pima Street 0.47 3" overlay Major Collector 2 2 STP $525,000 $31,734 $556,734
2012 Town of Pinetop-Lakeside Billy Creek Bridge 0.1 Reconstruction Major Collector 2 4 STP $1,475,000 $89,157 $1,564,157
2012 City of Winslow Transcon Lane South 0.51 Reconstruction & widening Minor Arterial 2 2 STP $625,000 $37,778 $662,778
2012 Town of Taylor Papermill Road 0.21 Reconstruction, widening; CG&S; 

lighting
Major Collector 2 2 STP $737,500 $44,578 $782,078

2012 NACOG LTAP Funding n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000 $0 $12,000
2013 Apache County CR 3144 3.5 Paving Major Collector 2 2 STP $1,050,000 $63,468 $1,113,468
2013 City of Williams Grand Canyon Blvd Extension 0.5 New construction Major Collector 0 2 STP $730,000 $44,125 $774,125
2013 Town of Snowflake West 7th South 0.38 Reconstruct, widen w/ bike lanes, 

C&G
Minor Collector 2 3 STP $737,500 $44,578 $782,078

2013 City of Cottonwood Mingus Avenue 0.5 Reconstruction Urban Collector 3 3 STP $845,000 $51,076 $896,076
2013 NACOG LTAP Funding n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000 $0 $12,000
2014 $0
2014 Coconino County Lake Mary Road 4 Flatten slopes, overlay Major Collector 2 2 STP $365,000 $22,063 $387,063
2014 City of Holbrook/Navajo County Romero Street/McLaws Road 1.14 Reconstruction, widening, shoulder 

improvements
Major & Minor 

Collector
2 2 STP $737,500 $44,578 $782,078

2014 Town of Camp Verde Main Street & Montezuma Castle 
Highway

1.1 Partial reconstruction, overlay, 
C&G

Minor Arterial & 
Major Collector

3 3 STP $423,000 $25,568 $448,568

2014 NACOG LTAP Funding n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000 $0 $12,000
2010 Coconino County Bridge Inspection n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a BR $25,000 $1,511 $26,511
2012 Town of Pinetop-Lakeside Billy Creek Bridge 0.1 Reconstruction Major Collector 2 4 BR $1,000,000 $60,445 $1,060,445
2011 Town of Camp Verde Black Bridge 0.1 Rehabilitation Major Collector 3 3 BR $795,000 $48,054 $843,054
2010 City of Sedona Airport Rd/89A 0.1 Traffic signal & intersection 

improvements
Urban Collector 2 2 HSIP $385,000 $23,271 $408,271 

2010 City of Winslow 2nd & 3rd Streets 0.2 Traffic signal & intersection 
improvements

Minor Arterial 2 2 HSIP $385,000 $23,271 $408,271

2011 Coconino County Lake Mary Rd (FH3) 27 Tree removal for clear zone (MP 
290.5 - 317.5)

Major Collector 2 2 HSIP $385,000 $23,271 $408,271

2010 City of Show Low Scott Ranch Road 1.25 Construct new roadway & bridge Unclassified 2 2 HPP $1,000,000 $60,445 $1,060,445

2010 Town of Pinetop-Lakeside Billy Creek Bridge 0.1 Bridge design Minor Arterial 2 2 HPP $190,000 $11,485 $201,485
2010 Coconino County Pinewood Blvd 1 Pedestrian Bridge construction n/a n/a n/a TE $265,846 $16,069 $281,915
2010 City of Williams Arizona State Railroad Museum n/a Turntable Pit Construction n/a TE $500,000 $30,223 $530,223

Lanes

Page 1 NACOG 10-14 TIP.xls



Northern Arizona Council of Governments
FY 2010-2014

TIP 
Year

Project
Sponsor

Project Name/
Location

Leng Type of Improvement, 
Type of Work, Equipment, 

Structure, etc.

Functional 
Classification

Before After Fed Aid 
Type

Federal
Funds

Local 
Match

TOTAL

Lanes

2010 City of Show Low Timber Mesa Trail Extension 5.2 MUP construction n/a n/a n/a TE $254,044 $15,356 $269,400
2010 City of Winslow Renaissance on Route 66 - Ph III 0.5 Pedestrian & streetscape 

improvements
n/a n/a n/a TE $500,000 $30,223 $530,223

2010 Navajo County Chevelon Creek Bridge 0.1 Historic bridge rehabilitation n/a 1 1 TE $462,070 $27,930 $490,000
2010 Town of Camp Verde Finnie Flat Road 0.5 Construct sidewalks & landscaping n/a n/a TE $423,266 $25,584 $448,850

2010 Yavapai County Cornville Road 3.5 MUP construction n/a n/a n/a TE $500,000 $30,223 $530,223
2010 Apache County Tsaile MUP 3 MUP construction n/a n/a n/a TE $471,500 $28,500 $500,000
2010 Coconino County Pinewood Blvd 1 Sidewalk construction n/a n/a n/a TE $500,000 $30,223 $530,223
2010 Town of Pinetop-   Lakeside Woodland Road 0.25 Sidewalk construction n/a n/a n/a TE $164,719 $9,957 $174,676
2012 Town of Clarkdale Clarkdale Parkway 0.6 Construct bike lanes & sidewalk n/a n/a n/a TE $426,989 $25,810 $452,799

2012 City of Page Lake Powell Blvd 0.5 Construct sidewalk n/a n/a n/a TE $423,926 $25,624 $449,550
2012 City of Winslow Renaissance on Route 66 - Ph V 0.38 Pedestrian & streetscape 

improvements
n/a n/a n/a TE $500,000 $30,223 $530,223

2010 Eagar/Springerville Main Street 1.6 Mill & overlay Major Collector 5 5 ARRA $979,161 $0 $979,161
2010 Coconino County Lake Mary Road 2.5 Mill & overlay Major Collector 2 2 ARRA $679,487 $0 $679,487
2010 Navajo County Bourdon Ranch Road 3.5 Mill & overlay Major Collector 2 2 ARRA $687,372 $0 $687,372
2010 City of Show Low Penrod Road 0.6 Mill & overlay Urban Collector 2 2 ARRA $687,372 $0 $687,372
2010 Yavapai County Cornville Road 3.8 Cold in-place recycle Major Collector 2 2 ARRA $788,542 $0 $788,542
2010 Various Safe Routes to School Non-infrastructure assistance n/a n/a n/a SRTS $150,697 $0 $150,697
2011 Town of Camp Verde Montezuma Castle Highway n/a n/a n/a SRTS $245,000 $0 $245,000
2011 Town of Pinetop-Lakeside Porter Mountain Road Pedestrian Way n/a n/a n/a SRTS $248,800 $0 $248,800
2011 City of Holbrook Safe Routes to School Sidewalk & curb ramps n/a n/a n/a SRTS $248,531 $0 $248,531
2011 Town of Clarkdale Safe Routes to School Sidewalk/crossing & bike lane n/a n/a n/a SRTS $158,549 $0 $158,549

Approved: 
August 27, 2009

Amended:  
February 25, 2010
April 22, 2010 $30,508,346 $1,545,881 $32,054,227Summary Total

Page 2 NACOG 10-14 TIP.xls




